
Directorate of Financial Stability

Summary of Banking Sector 

Operations

2024



Agenda

1

2

3

4

Economic Performance

Interest Rates

Financial Summary

Credit Evolution and Portfolio Quality

5 Financial Soundness Indicators and Stress-
Testing



Global growth performance 
2023 – 2025
(in percentage)

Source: SBP with IMF data

Country 2023 2024 2025
Δ p.p.

2023 - 2024
Δ p.p.

2024 - 2025

World 3.3 3.2 3.3 -0.1 0.1

Economías Avanzadas 1.7 1.7 1.9 0.0 0.2
USA 2.9 2.8 2.7 -0.1 -0.1
Canada 1.2 1.3 2.0 0.1 0.7
Japan 1.7 -0.2 1.1 -1.9 1.3
United Kingdom 0.3 0.9 1.6 0.6 0.7

Zona Euro 0.4 0.8 1.0 0.4 0.2
Germany -0.3 -0.2 0.3 0.1 0.5
France 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.0 -0.3
Italy 0.7 0.6 0.7 -0.1 0.1
Spain 2.7 3.1 2.3 0.4 -0.8

Otras Economías 
Avanzadas 1.8 2.0 2.1 0.2 0.1

Emerging Asia 5.7 5.2 5.1 -0.5 -0.1
China 5.2 4.8 4.6 -0.4 -0.2
India 8.2 6.5 6.5 -1.7 0.0

LATAM 2.2 2.1 2.5 0.2 0.1
Brazil 2.9 3.7 2.2 0.8 -1.5
Colombia 0.6 1.6 2.5 1.0 0.9
Mexico 3.2 1.8 1.4 -1.4 -0.4
Panama 7.3 2.5 3.0 -4.8 0.5

Cambio crecimiento 
2023 VS 2024

Economic Performance - International

Source SBP with IMF data, WEO October 2024
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GDP growth - Panama 

2023 VS 2024

Inflation
1.9% en 2023

0.7%

Exportations

-7.8% en 2023

-73.3%

Unemployment
7.4% en 2023

9.5%

IED
-30.7% en 2023

69.7%

- 4.8%

Economic Performance - Domestic

49.3%
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Interest rates

Interest rate change - Panama 
2022 - 2024

Source: SBP data from Bloomberg

Credit

Deposits

Source: SBP data



International Banking Center: Balance sheet

December 2024 (in million USD)

5%

110,485

17,178

6%
18,254

6%  Total assets USD 156,393
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Growth (right axis) Domestic Foreign Dec.22 Dec.23 Dec.24

20,469
-4%

19,629

Credit portfolio

87,210

9%

95,187

Investment in securities Liquid assets

31,961

7%
34,193

83,341

19,919

29,257

Depósitos Obligations

105,117
98,380

15,758

21,507 20,837

12%
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Source: SBP data

95% of total assets

8%



International Banking Center: Income statement

December 2024 (in million USD)

Dec.19 Dec.20 Dec.21 Dec.22

Interannual growth

Dec.23 Dec.24

Retained earnings

Dec.19 – Dec-24

42% USD 810 8.2%

2022-2023

USD 222

2023-2024 > 3,000 million De 3,000 a 1,000
million

5 Banks

-7

< 1,000 million

Fuente: SBP data

Bank earnings by asset

15 Banks

2,523

37 Banks

422
14%

International Banking Center
Jan- Dec

2023
Jan- Dec

2024
Var. % 12
months

Absolute
Variation

Interest income 8,000 8,895 11.2% 896

Loans 6,064 6,755 11.4% 691

Deposits 800 811 1.3% 11

Investments 1,070 1,249 16.8% 180

Operating Expenses 4,596 5,429 18.1% 833

Interest Paid 4,230 5,022 18.9% 792

Fees Paid 366 407 11.1% 41

Net Interest Income 3,404 3,466 1.8% 63

Other income 3,044 3,401 11.7% 356

Operations income 6,448 6,867 6.5% 419

General expenses 3,222 3,346 3.8% 123

Earnings before provisions 3,226 3,522 9.2% 296

Bad accounts 509 583 14.5% 74

Period of Profit 2,717 2,939 8.2% 222

85%

2,939
2,717

1,907

1,304
1,009

1,849



76%

24%

International Banking Center: Profitability indicators

ROA ROE MIN Efficiency

1.9% 16.6% 2.7% 48.1%

2023

Others: includes financial sector and government

2024

Loan yields

Companies

Individuals

Others

2024

Funding cost – December 2024

Others

Individuals

USD 6,064 MM USD 6,755 MM

51%

38%

11%

50%

43%

7%

Companies

Individuals

Others

Deposits

Obligations

Paid interest

USD 5,022 MM

Companies32%

39%

29%

Source: SBP data

Obligatios
USD 1,198

Deposits interest

USD 3,823 MM

Finance
 65%

Emissions 
35%



International Banking Center: Deposits

December 2024 (in million USD)

Government IndividualsBanks

3,675

13,693

51,189 Individuals

Legal entitiy

41%

59%

86%

Foreign  USD 41,92762% 38%
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6%

Total deposits 110,484 5%

Latin America and the
Caribbean

78%

North America 
Europe
Asia and Africa

8%

4%

10%

Domestic
e

6% Foreign 4%



National Banking System: Domestic sector credit performance 

December 2024 (in million USD)

Domestic portfolio
USD 63,586 4.9%

4%

2%
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Cartera Local Variación

Commerce 

USD 13,177
8% Construction 

USD 4,934-2%

Industry

USD 4,106
8%

Agricultural
USD 1,9842%

USD 24,201Non-financial business sector 
(38% Participation)

Housing USD 34,051
(53% Participation)

Mortgage 

USD 19,808
3% Personalloan 

USD 9,627

Credit card

USD 2,587
11% Car loan 

USD 2,0298%

Company size balance

Micro 
and 
Small

5,637

Medium
2,767

Large

15,442

2%

24%

11%

65%

Number of credits

61%

27%

12%

Micro 
and 
Small

Medium

Large

Fuente: SBP data



Foreign
Portfolio

USD 33,834

International Banking System: Foreign credit exposure

December 2024 (in million USD)

Latin America and the
Caribbean

84%

North America 
Europe
Asia and Africa

10%
5%

1%

USD 6,082

18%
1 Colombia

USD 2,653

8%
4 Costa Rica

USD 4,175
2 Brazil

Republic
USD 2,418

7%
5 Dominican

USD 2,684

8%
3 Guatemala

USD 2,381

7%
6 Ecuador

12%
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Companies

71% 3%

Housing

26%

Others

94%



National Banking System: Disbursement of new loans

December 2024 (in million USD)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

New loans - month
2019 - 2024

2019
2021
2023

2020
2022
2024

24,880

14,751

16,840

21,371
22,768

25,221

0

10,000

5,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

New loans – Annual cummulative
2019 - 2024

Commerce 
USD 1,105

11%

P. Consumption
USD 309

12%

Financial s.
USD 450

32%

Mortgage
USD -231

-11%

Agriculture 
USD 112

53%

11%

Fuente: SBP ddata



National Banking System: Credit Risk

Delinquency indicator

Commerce Construction Agriculture Industry

Companies

3.6% 10.9% 6.5% 0.8%

Housing

Housing
mortgage

Personal 
Loan

Credit card Car loan

7.5% 4.5% 7.2% 3.8%

Classification by Credit Risk

Low risk

Medium 
risk

High risk

8%

88% 4%

Low risk:
Normal

Medium risk:
Special Mention and Subnormal

High risk:
Doubtful and Irrecoverable

5.4%
Delinquency

National Banking System

1,394

890

Performance of the written-off portfolio vs. the 
irrecoverable portfolio 1,935

0

500

2,500

2,000

1,500

1,000

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-24 

Bad loans

Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-19

Unrecoverable Credits

Credit Provisions

2010 2024

95% 88%

Cartera R. bajo

Fuente: con datos de la SBP



Indicadores de Solidez Financiera
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Liquidez

SBN BPP BPE BO

Diciembre 2024

SBN BPP BPE BO

71.56%54.29% 52.77%45.26%

Centro Bancario Internacional: Adecuación de capital 
Diciembre 2020 - 2024

Dic.20

Dic.21

Dic22

Dic.23

Dic.24

15.88%

15.98%

15.47%

15.36%

15.29%

Fuente: con datos de la SBP

80%

Capital 
primario

Primario 
adicional

Capital 
secundario

Provisión 
dinámica

10% 2% 8%



Macroprudential stress-testing

December 2024 
Credit stress 
Market stress

Assumptions:

✓ Withdrawal of demand and term deposits of 5% per month

✓ Investment impairment of 5% per month

Legal liquidity
January-2025

Liquidez estresada 

Rank 1 month
after

2 months
after

3 months
after

Less than 30% 0 0 0 0
30%-35% 0 0 0 3
35%-40% 0 4 8 8
40%-45% 7 8 7 7
45%-50% 9 6 3 2
más de 50% 22 20 20 18
TOTAL 38 38 38 38

400

200

0

-200

-400

-600

-800

13,000

12,500

12,000

11,500

11,000

10,500

10,000

9,500

Dec-20

Balance

Dec-24Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23

Unrealized Gain or Loss(right 
axis)

Impact 250 bps 
(right axis)

Fair value through other 

comprehensive income (MM)

Fuente: S BP data

Asset size (in million USD)



Banking in Panama and some progress in ESG



Agenda

1 Banking and Financial Inclusion

2

3

Where are we in terms of 

banking inclusion?

Infraestructure

Access and Profile

Use of Banking Services

Some considerations from the sustainable 

finance taxonomy



Bancarization

Access to and use of banking services by 
resident.

Bancarization and Financial Inclusion

Availability UseAccess

Financial inclusion

Access to various financial products and services ➢ Conducted in a  
responsible and 
sustainable manner.

➢ Contributes to increasing 
income, reducing poverty 
and gender gaps

➢ Generates economic 
development and 
financial stability



Where are we in terms of banking inclusion? Availability UseAccess

Source: SBP data

Banking Branches
Branches variation and ATMs

Branches variation and ATMs



Where are we in terms of banking inclusion? 
Access

Availability UseAccess

86%

14 17

Request for authorization 
to open accounts digitally

ACH Express
Product

2020 y 2024

Source: SBP data

95%
Bancarización

Per Province

Amount of Deposits by individuals MM



Availability UseAccessWhere are we in terms of banking inclusion? 
Access

2,273

1,110

1,916

931

685

1,407

607

640

Less than 10,000 Less than 10,000

10,000.01-20,000 10,000.01-20,000

20,000.01-50,000 20,000.01-50,000

50,000.01-75,000 50,000.01-75,000

75,000.01-100,000 75,000.01-100,000

100,000.01-250,000 100,000.01-250,000

250,000.01-500,000 250,000.01-500,000

More than 500,000 More than 500,000

93

249

824

459

860

2,233

2,009

3,301

Source: SBP data

Fixed Term Deposits: Balance 
(MM)

Savings deposits: Balance (MM)

Total balance of individual deposits 51,189 MM 96% Up to 50,000



Where are we in terms of banking inclusion? 
Access and Profile

Availability UseAccess

Balance
44% 56%

Source: SBP data



Clients by age

Where are we in terms of banking inclusion? 
Access and Profile

Availability UseAccess

Educational level and median wage

Source: SBP data



Where are we in terms of banking inclusion? 
Banking service use

Products 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 (P)

Loans 82,231 70,696 93,071 459,986 1,002,651

Debit card 191,861 240,377 229,205 190,980 158,871

Credit card 150,966 92,877 80,841 47,501 97,225

Total 425,058 403,950 403,117 698,467 1,258,747 

Applications processed through electronic channels

Use of electronic channels

✓ 47% of operational transactions were through the
Mobile Banking channel. 69% if we include
Internet Banking.

✓ The number of Christmas Savings Account
openings has doubled (2021 vs. 2024). On
average, 30% are opened through electronic
channels.

Source: SBP data

Availability UseAccess



Superintendency of Banks of Panama – Financial Education

www.tubalboaconsentido.gob.pa

Free worshops and webinars

Personal finance

Savings and Financial Planning

Income and Expense Management

Responsible Credit use

Financial Consumer Rights

Financial Education Program

“Better Decisions, starting today”

Apoyo técnico:

Workshop and 

webinar participants

Trade fair
visitors

Online courses
enrolles

2020 - 2024

10,594 7,776 4,417

S B P

Total

22,787

Basic Financial
Concepts

Mini 
series

Balboa 
tips

Podcast
Free online 

courses
Financial

Glossary

http://www.tubalboaconsentido.gob.pa/


Panama's Sustainable Finance Taxonomy

It is a classification system that defines clear, science-based criteria for identifying economic activities
that contribute to the country's transition to a sustainable, resilient, and inclusive economy.

It is… It´s not…

It is a transparency tool based on a
classification system that identifies economic
activities that can be considered
environmentally sustainable.

▪ It is not a list of economic
activities that forces
companies and investors to
invest

It uses clear, science-based criteria. ▪ It is not a mandatory requirement 
for public investment.

It enables investors, companies, and other 
stakeholders to make informed decisions 
about environmentally sustainable 
investments.

▪ It is not a mandatory 
environmental performance 
requirement for companies or 
financial products.

Definition
Interoperability

Common Framework for
Taxonomies of LAC

Taxonomy of the EU, Central
America, Colombia and Mexico,
Central America

Considering the local context

Taxonomies should be based on
guiding principles, objectives,
classification systems, and
similar activities that are
comparable, and similar in the
approaches and methodologies
used for eligibility.



Survey on ESG and Climate-Related Financial Risks

Itemes assessed:

✓ Corporate Governance

▪ Business models and strategies

▪ Risk management

▪ Disclosure

▪ Survey guidelines:

✓ Guides for the design of a SARAS for 
financial institutions (IDB 2021)

✓ Task Force recommendations and nature-
related financial disclosures

✓ Principles published by the BIS (2022) for 
the effective management and supervision 
of climate-related financial risks.

General banking
license

Effectiveness 
100% ESG Risk management

✓ Banks with policies: 34

✓ Incorporation into strategies:

▪ Total 8

▪ Partial 23

✓ Management oversight: 33

✓ Methodological standards: 31

✓ Specialized unit: 24

Climate-related financial risk management

✓ Bnaks with policies: 23

✓ Incorporation into strategies

▪ Total 3

▪ Partial 11

✓ Management supervision: 4

✓ Estándares metodológicos 15

✓ Unidad especializada 15

Source: SBP data



Main macrofinancial risks and regulatory outlook 
2024-2025



Agenda

1 Economic and Financial Risks

2 Debt indicator

3 Regulatory framework 2025 – 2026



Main Risks

Local financial risks

External challenges

Loss of investment rating 
Political instability and social 
conflicts

Economic Perfromance
Declining economic
performance

Reforms to the CSS 
Lack of approval of 
CSS reforms

Public debt
High levels of public debt and 
fiscal sustainability

Financial and economic impacts

Real sector

• Reduction in FDI

• Stagnation in consumption

• Slow recovery of employment

Bank

• Reduction in correspondent
relationships

• Rising interest rates

• Slow lending

• Increasing cost
of funds

• Decreasing financial income

• Reduction in external
financing

Note: RC: correspondent relationships

Economic
slowdown

Impact of slower global 
economic growth on 

financial markets

Geopolitical tensions

Effect of geopolitical 
conflictson financial stability

High interest rates

Consequence of 
globally high interest 

rates on loans and 
investments

US Policy

Influence of US policies 
on Panamanian financial 

dynamics

Foreign Policies

Challenges posed by 
uncertainty and 

regulatory gray lists



Source: SBP with Bloomberg data
Note: Data until Feb. 20, 2025

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Ja
n

.-
24

Fe
b

.-
24

 

M
ar

.-
24

A
p

r.
-2

4

M
ay

.-
24

Ju
n

.-
24

Ju
l.-

24
 

A
u

g.
-2

4

Se
p

.-
24

O
ct

.-
24

N
ov

.-
24

 

D
ec

.-
24

Ja
n

.-
25

Fe
b

.-
25

%

EMBI – Some LATAM coutnries
Jan 2024 - Feb 2025

Chile (A-)

Panama (BBB-)
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Personal debt indicator

December 2024

Up to 800

From 800 to 1,500

From 1,500 to 3,500

More than 3,500

Salary range

53.1%

41.2%

41.4%

Debt indicator
(DSTI) - 2024

44.2%

Debt Service/Income Ratio
0.0

2.0

1.0

4.0
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Breakdown of household debt 

from December 2018 to December 2024

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Car Credit card

Personal loan Housing mortgage

Crecimiento (eje der.)

Arrears

12.6%

7.3%

5.6%

43.2% 6.9%

Source: SBP data

Nota: Debt Services to Income



Systemic
Buffer

Rule 
Amendment

10-2015 – BC/FT Cybersecurity

Complaints
Handling

Procedure

External
Auditors

Legal framework 2025 - 2026

Interest
Rate Risk

Criteria for 
Imposition of 
Sanctions on 

ML/TF

Adoption of 
the PEPS 

Catalogue

Update of the 
Sanctioning 
Procedures 
Agreement

2025 Legislation 2026 Legislation

Update of the Corporate Governance 
Agreement

Economic Groups and Related Parties 
(FSAP Recommendation)
Securitizations

Registry of Other Financial Reporting  
Entities(Money Laundering/TF Prevention)

Credit Concentration Risk

Guía para la elaboración de pruebas de estrés

Evaluación de la implementación del ICAAP 
como aspecto a ser regulado

Assessment of the adoption of the latest
guidelines on ESG and climate-related financial
risks based on the Basel document

FSAP: Financial Sector Assessment Program



Superintendency of Banks of Panama 

Priorities

SBP's main mandate is "Ensuring Financial 

Stability"

Reduce the likelihood of insolvency and

illiquidity through effective and forward-

looking supervision, minimizing potential

financial risks (Basel Standards).

Efficiency:

Use of advanced technological tools,
using data science and artificial
intelligence.

Payment system:

Process of updating the payment
law, by updating the
recommendations of the FSAP and
the banking sector.

Exit from lists:

Updating processes to comply with
all OECD recommendations.

Cybersecurity:

The SBP will focus on promoting
greater cybersecurity controls.

Climate Risk and ESG

FSAP: Financial Sector Assessment Program
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